restated but a cumulative effect adjustment was made to the opening balance of retained earnings which represented the cumulative effect of the earlier
recognition of revenue sales to distributors on ship and debit terms.

As at 1 January 2018, we recognised a credit to equity of US$1,541 on adoption of IFRS 15, which may be analysed as follows:

US$000

Deferred revenue 8,578
Sales rebate allowance (3,367)
Returns liability (1,156)
Revenue recognised in equity 4,055
Deferred cost of sales (2,738)
Returns asset 659
Royalty allowance (24)
Cost of sales recognised in equity (2,103)
Credit to equity before income taxes 1,952
Income tax expense (411)
Credit to equity after income taxes 1,541

In the following tables, we summarise the effect of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of income for the three months ended 30 March 2018
and on the consolidated balance sheet as at 30 March 2018. The adoption of IFRS 15 had no effect on other comprehensive income or on the statement of
cash flows.

Consolidated statement of income for the three months ended 30 March 2018
As reported

under IFRS 15
US$000

Adjustment for
effect of IFRS 15

US$000

Amounts under
IAS 18

US$000

Revenue 332,155 (9,507) 322,648
Cost of sales (178,387) 5,481 (172,906)
Gross profit 153,768 (4,026) 149,742
Operating profit 32,883 (4,026) 28,857
Profit before income taxes 28,445 (4,026) 24,419
Income tax expense (10,637) 852 (9,785)
Profit after income taxes 17,808 (3,174) 14,634
Net income 17,436 (3,174) 14,262
Earnings per share (US$)
Basic 0.24 (0.05) 0.19
Diluted 0.22 (0.04) 0.18

Consolidated balance sheet as at 30 March 2018
As reported

under IFRS 15
US$000

Adjustment for
effect of IFRS 15

US$000

Amounts under
IAS 18

US$000

Assets
Other current assets 20,677 (697) 19,980
Total current assets 746,815 (697) 746,118
Total non-current assets 800,644 – 800,644
Total assets 1,547,459 (697) 1,546,762
Liabilities and equity
Income taxes payable 5,193 (1,263) 3,930
Other current liabilities 52,652 5,280 57,932
Total current liabilities 144,278 4,017 148,295
Total non-current liabilities 35,217 – 35,217
Retained earnings 946,550 (4,714) 941,836
Total equity 1,367,964 (4,714) 1,363,250
Total liabilities and equity 1,547,459 (697) 1,546,762

Dialog Semiconductor Plc
Interim Report – Q1 2018 31

14.  Adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 continued
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Background
IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items.
It replaced IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

IFRS 9 introduced a new model for classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, a single, forward-looking “expected loss”
model for measuring impairment of financial assets (including trade receivables) and a new approach to hedge accounting that is more closely aligned